Connecticut law.

 

 

 
Substitute House Bill No. 5055 

 
Public Act No. 14-19 

 
 
AN ACT ELIMINATING MUNICIPAL MANDATES. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 14-33 of the 2014 supplement to the general 
statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof 
(Effective July 1, 2015): 

(a) [Subject to the provisions of subsection (e) of this section, if] If 
any property tax, or any installment thereof, laid by any city, town, 
borough or other taxing district upon a registered motor vehicle or 
snowmobile remains unpaid, the tax collector of such city, town, 
borough or other taxing district shall notify the Commissioner of 
Motor Vehicles of such delinquency in accordance with subsection (e) 
of this section and guidelines and procedures established by the 
commissioner. The commissioner shall not issue registration for such 
motor vehicle or snowmobile for the next registration period if, 
according to the commissioner's records, it is then owned by the 
person against whom such tax has been assessed or by any person to 
whom such vehicle has not been transferred by bona fide sale. Unless 
notice has been received by the commissioner under the provisions of 
section 14-33a, no such registration shall be issued until the 
commissioner receives notification that the tax obligation has been 
legally discharged; nor shall the commissioner register any other 
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motor vehicle, snowmobile, all-terrain vehicle or vessel in the name of 
such person, except that the commissioner may continue to register 
other vehicles owned by a leasing or rental firm licensed pursuant to 
section 14-15, and may issue such registration to any private owner of 
three or more paratransit vehicles in direct proportion to the 
percentage of total tax due on such vehicles which has been paid and 
notice of payment on which has been received. The Commissioner of 
Motor Vehicles may immediately suspend or cancel all motor vehicle, 
snowmobile, all-terrain vehicle or vessel registrations issued in the 
name of any person (1) who has been reported as delinquent and 
whose registration was renewed through an error or through the 
production of false evidence that the delinquent tax on any motor 
vehicle or snowmobile had been paid, or (2) who has been reported by 
a tax collector as having paid a property tax on a motor vehicle or 
snowmobile with a check which was dishonored by a bank and such 
tax remains unpaid. Any person aggrieved by any action of the 
commissioner under this section may appeal therefrom in the manner 
provided in section 14-134. For the purposes of this subsection, 
"paratransit vehicle" means a motor bus, taxicab or motor vehicle in 
livery service operated under a certificate of convenience and necessity 
issued by the Department of Transportation or by a transit district and 
which is on call or demand or used for the transportation of 
passengers for hire. 

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a) of this section, 
the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, in consultation with the 
Treasurer and the Secretary of the Office of Policy and Management, 
may enter into an agreement with the tax collector of any city, town, 
borough or other taxing district whereby the commissioner shall 
collect any property tax or any installment thereof on a registered 
motor vehicle which remains unpaid from any person against whom 
such tax has been assessed who makes application for registration for 
such motor vehicle. Each such agreement shall include a procedure for 
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the remission of taxes collected to the city, town, borough or other 
taxing district, on a regular basis, and may provide that a fee be paid 
by the city, town, borough or other taxing district to the commissioner 
to cover any costs associated with the administration of the agreement. 
In the event an agreement is in effect, the commissioner shall 
immediately issue a registration for a motor vehicle owned by a person 
against whom such tax has been assessed upon receipt of payment of 
such tax and a service fee of two dollars, in addition to the fee 
prescribed for the renewal of the registration.  

(c) On and after March 1, 1989, any municipality may participate in 
a program administered by the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles to 
facilitate the payment of fines for parking violations. If any such 
municipality elects to participate in such program, it shall provide for a 
notice of violation to be served personally upon the operator of a 
motor vehicle who is present at the time of service. If the operator is 
not present, the notice shall be served upon the owner of the motor 
vehicle by affixing notice to said vehicle in a conspicuous place. In the 
case of any motor vehicle that is leased or rented by the owner, not 
more than thirty days after the initial notice of a parking violation for 
which a fine remains unpaid at such time, a second notice of violation 
shall be mailed to the address of record of the owner leasing or renting 
the motor vehicle to such operator. No fines or penalties shall accrue to 
the owner of such rented or leased vehicle for the violation for a period 
of sixty days after the second notice is mailed. Upon receipt of such 
notification, the owner of such rented or leased vehicle may notify the 
municipality as to whom the lessee was at the time of such issuance of 
the notice of violation, the lessee's address, motor vehicle operator's 
license number and state of issuance, and the municipality shall issue 
such notice of violation to such lessee. A participating municipality 
shall notify the commissioner of every owner of a registered motor 
vehicle who has unpaid fines for more than five parking violations 
committed within such municipality on and after March 1, 1989. Upon 
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receipt of such notification, the commissioner shall not issue or renew 
the motor vehicle registration of such person until he receives 
notification from such municipality that the delinquent fines have been 
paid.  

(d) The provisions of subsection (c) of this section shall not apply to 
any person, firm or corporation engaged in the business of leasing or 
renting motor vehicles without drivers in this state with respect to any 
motor vehicle which is leased or rented. The commissioner shall adopt 
regulations, in accordance with chapter 54, to implement the 
provisions of subsection (c) of this section.  

(e) [On and after July 1, 2004, each city and town shall make an 
annual payment to the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, in an amount 
determined by the Secretary of the Office of Policy and Management, 
in order to participate in the program administered by the Department 
of Motor Vehicles pursuant to subsection (a) of this section. Such 
amount shall be each city or town's proportionate cost of the 
administration of said program, to be determined as follows: The 
number obtained by multiplying said program's administrative cost by 
a fraction the numerator of which shall be the city or town's population 
and the denominator of which shall be the population of the state. As 
used in this section, "population" means the number of persons in the 
city or town according to the most recent estimate made, pursuant to 
section 19a-2a, by the Department of Public Health. The commissioner 
shall, on or before July fifteenth, annually, certify to said secretary the 
commissioner's cost to administer said program. The secretary shall, 
on or before August first, annually, notify the chief executive officer of 
each city and town of the amount such city or town is required to pay 
to the commissioner and such amount shall be payable not later than 
September first following said notification date. All amounts received 
by the commissioner pursuant to this subsection shall be deposited 
into the General Fund. If a city or town fails to annually pay its 
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proportionate share of said program's administrative cost, the] The tax 
collector of a city, town, borough or other district shall, at least once 
during each calendar month, notify the Commissioner of Motor 
Vehicles of any outstanding delinquent property tax payment or 
installment thereof for a registered motor vehicle or snowmobile. If a 
tax collector fails to provide such notice to the commissioner, the 
commissioner shall not be required to deny the issuance of a 
registration, pursuant to subsection (a) of this section, to the person 
against whom such tax has been assessed by said city or town, or by a 
borough or other taxing district located therein. 

(f) Any city, town, borough or other taxing district that notifies the 
commissioner of (1) a delinquency in accordance with subsection (a) of 
this section, or (2) an owner of a registered motor vehicle who has 
unpaid fines for more than five parking violations in accordance with 
subsection (c) of this section, may participate in a program to issue 
temporary registrations for passenger motor vehicles on behalf of the 
commissioner to persons whose registrations have been denied, and 
who subsequently make full payment to the city, town, borough or 
other taxing district for the amounts owed under said subsections. A 
participating city, town, borough or other taxing district shall issue 
such temporary registrations in accordance with subsection (i) of 
section 14-12 and shall retain the fees authorized in subsection (n) of 
section 14-49 for such registrations. The commissioner may adopt 
regulations in accordance with chapter 54 to carry out the provisions of 
this subsection.  

Sec. 2. (NEW) (Effective from passage) (a) Notwithstanding any 
provision of the general statutes, any municipal charter, any special act 
or any home rule ordinance, any municipality required to effect a 
revaluation of real property under section 12-62 of the general statutes 
for the assessment year commencing October 1, 2013, or October 1, 
2014, shall not be required to effect a revaluation prior to the 



Substitute House Bill No. 5055 

 

Public Act No. 14-19 6 of 7 
 

assessment year commencing October 1, 2015, provided any decision 
not to implement a revaluation pursuant to this subsection is approved 
by the legislative body of such municipality. The rate maker, as 
defined in section 12-131 of the general statutes, in any municipality 
that elects, pursuant to this subsection, not to implement a revaluation, 
may prepare new rate bills under the provisions of chapter 204 of the 
general statutes in order to carry out the provisions of this subsection. 
Any municipality that elects, pursuant to this subsection, not to 
implement a revaluation for the assessment year commencing October 
1, 2013, or October 1, 2014, shall implement a revaluation not later than 
the first day of October five years after the assessment date on which 
such deferred revaluation becomes effective.  

(b) Notwithstanding any provision of the general statutes, any 
municipal charter, any special act or any home rule ordinance, any 
municipality that is in the process of phasing in a real property 
assessment increase or a portion of such increase as of July 1, 2014, 
may suspend such phase-in for a period of time, but not later than the 
assessment year commencing October 1, 2015, provided any decision 
to suspend a phase-in pursuant to this subsection is approved by the 
legislative body of such municipality. The rate maker, as defined in 
section 12-131 of the general statutes, in any municipality that elects, 
pursuant to this subsection, to suspend a phase-in may prepare new 
rate bills under the provisions of chapter 204 of the general statutes in 
order to carry out the provisions of this subsection. 

(c) The assessor or board of assessors of any municipality that elects, 
pursuant to subsection (a) of this section, not to implement a 
revaluation of real property for the assessment year commencing 
October 1, 2013, or October 1, 2014, or, pursuant to subsection (b) of 
this section, to suspend a phase-in of an assessment increase for the 
assessment year commencing October 1, 2013, shall prepare a revised 
grand list for said assessment year, which shall reflect the assessments 
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of real estate according to the grand list in effect for the assessment 
year commencing October 1, 2012, subject only to transfers of 
ownership, additions for new construction and reductions for 
demolitions. Such assessor shall send notice of any increase in the 
valuation of real estate over the valuation of such real estate as of 
October 1, 2012, or notice of the valuation of any real estate that is on 
the grand list to be effective for the October 1, 2013, assessment year, 
but was not on such list in the prior assessment year, to the last-known 
address of the person whose valuation is so affected, and such person 
shall have the right to appeal such increase or valuation during the 
next regular session of the board of assessment appeals at which real 
estate appeals may be heard. 

Sec. 3. Section 7-163b of the general statutes is repealed. (Effective 
July 1, 2014) 

Approved May 5, 2014 


